liability for retrospective premium adjustments in accordance with 
the terms and conditions of the policy or contract of insurance 
issued by such company.

Article 3. Purchases

12751.	 (a) Except as specified in Section 12751.5, the purchase of 
all supplies and materials, when the expenditure required exceeds 
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), or in a district that has a 
population of 250,000 or more, when the expenditure required 
exceeds fifty thousand dollars ($50,000), shall be by contract let 
to the lowest responsible bidder. Notice requesting bids shall be 
published pursuant to Section 6061 of the Government Code at